ANNUAL COLLEGE CREDIT PLUS NOTICE

January 17, 2024

Dear Tomorrow Center Students and Parents,

The Tomorrow Center is offering the College Credit Plus program to eligible students. The College Credit Plus program is an excellent means to receive high school and college credit through an accredited college and university in Ohio. By Tomorrow Center students participating in College Credit Plus, it gives the student the opportunity to complete some of the classes that they would complete their freshman year of college while in high school.

There is no cost to the students to participate in the College Credit Plus program if they enroll in a participating public college or university. If students desire to choose a participating nonpublic college or university they may incur a fee unless the student is economically disadvantaged.

The College Credit Plus program is not limited to only that offered by the institution and may participate on-line or at any other participating institution or combination of thereof. The student may concurrently enroll in multiple post-secondary courses from more than one institution. The College Credit Plus program is available for summer term

To participate in College Credit Plus program the following must be completed:

- 1. Attend CCP Night/Information session at Marion Technical College Campus
- 2. Meet admission standards for college or university of choice
- 3. Review Course Catalog
- 4. Letter of intent to Participate in CCP by April 1st in accordance with ORC section 3365.03
- 5. Statement of responsibility by April 1st

THE INFORMATIONAL AND MANDATORY COUNSELING MEETING FOR THE COLLEGE CREDIT PLUS WILL BE HELD ON **FEBRUARY 7TH, 2024 AT 5:30-6:30 PM** IN THE HEALTH TECHNOLOGY CENTER AUDITORIUM 103 ON THE CAMPUS OF OHIO STATE MARION, TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CCP PROGRAM DURING THE 2022-2023 ACADEMIC YEAR, STUDENTS AND THEIR PARENT(S) MUST ATTEND THE MANDATORY SESSIONS.

For further information about College Credit Plus program, students and parents may

- Visit the Tomorrow Center Guidance Webpage at <u>http://thetomorrowcenter.org/guidance-department/</u> click the link that says College Credit Plus.
- o Contact Jamie Byrne, The Tomorrow Center Director at jbyrne@thetomorrowcenter.org or 419-718-4242

Warmest Regards,

Jamie Byrne Tomorrow Center Director